Conservation and Recreation for the creation of a countywide resilience plan; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved the submission of the application, which 
requires a 25% match in funding at its September 23, 2025, meeting; and 

WHEREAS, the County may use staff time for the matching amount of thirty-one thousand 
two hundred fifty dollars ($31,250.00); and 

WHEREAS, the County has been awarded ninety-three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars 
($93,750.00) from the Community Flood Preparedness Fund’s Round 6; and 

WHEREAS, the funds in the amount of one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,000.00) need to be accepted and appropriated to the correct line item in the 2025-2026 budget 
of the County of Greene, Virginia. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of 
Supervisors of the County of Greene, Virginia that one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars 
($125,000.00) be appropriated to the 2025-2025 budget of the County of Greene. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Administrator of the County of Greene, 
Virginia is authorized to make the appropriate accounting adjustments in the budget to all things 
necessary to give his resolution effect.